Items of a capital nature from discontinued operations  84  12
Income tax effect on items of a capital nature from discontinued operations  (12)  (12)
Headline earnings after removing the impact of hyperinflation adjustment  7 742  6 446

*	� Restated for the classification of the Group’s newly classified discontinued operations in accordance with
IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. Refer to note 2 for details of the adjustments
recognised for each individual line item.

Number of ordinary shares (net of treasury shares) ‘000 ‘000

–	 In issue  540 523  543 849
–	 Weighted average  541 440  543 866
–	 Weighted average adjusted for dilution  543 396  546 172

The financial impact of hyperinflation on the current year’s results is shown in the format of a pro forma statement of comprehensive
income and a pro forma statement of financial position.

12

Pro forma statement of comprehensive income

As
reported
reviewed
52 weeks
including

hyperinflation
2025

52 weeks
hyperinflation

adjustment
2025

52 weeks
excluding

hyperinflation
pro forma

2025

Restated*
52 weeks
excluding

hyperinflation
pro forma

2024

Pro
forma

change
Rm Rm Rm Rm %

Revenue  256 682  —  256 682  236 328  8.6

Sale of merchandise  252 701  —  252 701  232 088  8.9
Cost of sales (191 259)  — (191 259) (176 549)  8.3
Gross profit  61 442  —  61 442  55 539  10.6
Alternative revenue1  3 763  —  3 763  3 927  (4.2)
Interest revenue  218  —  218  313  (30.4)
Share of profit of equity accounted investments  250  —  250  268  (6.7)
Depreciation and amortisation (8 012) (22) (7 990) (6 818)  17.2
Employee benefits (20 268)  — (20 268) (18 289)  10.8
Credit impairment losses (76)  — (76) (179)  (57.5)
Other operating expenses  (22 366)  —  (22 366)  (21 916)  2.1
Trading profit  14 951  (22)  14 973  12 845  16.6
Exchange rate (losses)/gains  (3)  —  (3)  27  (111.1)
Profit on lease modifications and terminations  95  —  95  96  (1.0)
Items of a capital nature  (100)  48  (148)  (274)  (46.0)
Operating profit  14 943  26  14 917  12 694  17.5
Interest received from bank account balances  357  —  357  517  (30.9)
Finance costs  (5 115)  (1)  (5 114)  (4 153)  23.1
Profit before income tax  10 185  25  10 160  9 058  12.2
Income tax expense  (2 793)  —  (2 793)  (2 805)  (0.4)
Profit from continuing operations  7 392  25  7 367  6 253  17.8
Proft/(loss) from discontinued operations  191  (35)  226  (24) (1 041.7)
Profit for the year  7 583  (10)  7 593  6 229  21.9

Other comprehensive loss, net of income tax  (136)  (2)  (134)  (917)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
	� Re-measurements of post-employment medical benefit obligations  —  —  —  2
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss
	� Foreign currency translation differences including hyperinflation

from continuing operations  (299)  (53)  (246)  (591)
	� Foreign currency translation differences including hyperinflation

from discontinued operations  10  51  (41)  (42)
	� Release of foreign currency translation reserve on deemed disposal

of associates  —  —  —  (33)
	� Changes in the fair value of investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income  9  —  9  27
	� Profit/(loss) on effective net investment hedge, net of income tax

from continuing operations  43  —  43  (227)
	� Profit/(loss) on effective net investment hedge, net of income tax

from discontinued operations  101 —  101  (53)

Total comprehensive income for the year  7 447  (12)  7 459  5 312

[…]

thereon. The review was performed in accordance with ISRE 2410: Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity.

25Shoprite Holdings Limited Reviewed results for the 52 weeks ended 29 June 2025 and cash dividend declaration

2 Comparative figures
Discontinued operations
Following the classification of the Group’s furniture business and the operations in Malawi and Ghana as discontinued
operations in accordance with IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations (refer to note 6), the
comparative statement of comprehensive income figures have been restated. In terms of IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held
for Sale and Discontinued Operations the comparative statement of financial position has not been restated. The
adjustments recognised for each individual line item affected in the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income and the condensed operating segmental information from continuing operations for the 52 weeks
ended 30 June 2024 are detailed below.

2.1 Impact on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Previously
reported

52 weeks
30 Jun ‘24

Discontinued
operations

restatement
52 weeks

30 Jun ‘24

Restated
audited

52 weeks
30 Jun ‘24

Rm Rm Rm

Revenue  246 082  (9 754)  236 328

Sale of merchandise  240 718  (8 630)  232 088
Cost of sales  (182 968)  6 419  (176 549)
Gross profit  57 750  (2 211)  55 539
Alternative revenue  4 307  (380)  3 927
Interest revenue  759  (446)  313
Share of profit of equity accounted investments  268  —  268
Insurance revenue  298  (298)  —
Insurance service expense  (178)  178  —
Depreciation and amortisation  (7 264)  419  (6 845)
Employee benefits  (19 242)  953  (18 289)
Credit impairment losses  (381)  202  (179)
Other operating expenses  (23 053)  1 137  (21 916)
Net monetary gain  135  (135)  —
Trading profit  13 399  (581)  12 818
Exchange rate (losses)/gains  (14)  41  27
Profit on lease modifications and terminations  101  (5)  96
Items of a capital nature  (330)  51  (279)
Operating profit  13 156  (494)  12 662
Interest received from bank account balances  529  (12)  517
Finance costs  (4 306)  153  (4 153)
Profit before income tax  9 379  (353)  9 026
Income tax expense  (2 836)  31  (2 805)
Profit from continuing operations  6 543  (322)  6 221
Loss from discontinued operations  (322)  322  —
Profit for the year  6 221  —  6 221

Other comprehensive loss, net of income tax  (871)  —  (871)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
	 Re-measurements of post-employment medical benefit obligations  2  —  2
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss
	� Foreign currency translation differences including hyperinflation from

continuing operations  (588)  (40)  (628)
	� Foreign currency translation differences from discontinued operations  1  40  41
	� Release of foreign currency translation reserve on deemed disposal of

associates�  (33)  —  (33)
	� Changes in the fair value of investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income  27  —  27
	� Loss on effective net investment hedge, net of income tax  (280)  53  (227)
	� Loss on effective net investment hedge from discontinued operations,

net of income tax  —  (53)  (53)

Total comprehensive income for the year  5 350  —  5 350

26

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements continued

2 Comparative figures continued
2.1 Impact on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income continued

Previously
reported

52 weeks
30 Jun ‘24

Discontinued
operations

restatement
52 weeks

30 Jun ‘24

Restated
audited

52 weeks
30 Jun ‘24

Rm Rm Rm

Profit/(loss) attributable to:  6 221  —  6 221
Owners of the parent  6 248  —  6 248
Non-controlling interest  (27)  —  (27)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:  5 350  —  5 350
Owners of the parent  5 382  —  5 382
Non-controlling interest  (32)  —  (32)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to owners of the parent
arises from:  5 382  —  5 382
Continuing operations  5 703  (304)  5 399
Discontinued operations  (321)  304  (17)

Earnings per share for profit from continuing operations attributable to
owners of the parent:
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  1 207.7  (58.2)  1 149.5
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  1 202.6  (57.9)  1 144.7
Headline earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  1 250.5  (65.2)  1 185.3
Diluted headline earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  1 245.2  (65.0)  1 180.2

Earnings per share for profit attributable to owners of the parent:
Basic earnings per share (cents)  1 148.6  —  1 148.6
Diluted earnings per share (cents)  1 143.7  —  1 143.7
Headline earnings per share (cents)  1 191.4  —  1 191.4
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  1 186.3  —  1 186.3

27Shoprite Holdings Limited Reviewed results for the 52 weeks ended 29 June 2025 and cash dividend declaration

2 Comparative figures continued
2.2 Impact on condensed operating segmental information from continuing operations
2.2.1 Analysis per reportable segment note 3.1

Supermarkets RSA segment Supermarkets Non-RSA segment

Previously
reported

Other
reconciling

items5 Restated
Previously

reported

Discontinued
operations

restatement Restated
2024 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Sale of merchandise
	 External  195 041  —  195 041  20 822  (1 493)  19 329
	 Inter-segment  6 392  (113)  6 279  46  —  46

 201 433  (113)  201 320  20 868  (1 493)  19 375

Trading profit5  12 036  —  12 036  631  (182)  449

Interest revenue included in trading profit  102  —  102  138  —  138

Depreciation and amortisation  6 876  —  6 876  703  (34)  669

Impairments/(impairment reversals)
	� Property, plant and equipment  13  —  13  14  —  14
	 Investment properties  —  —  —  123  —  123
	 Right-of-use assets  58  —  58  (48)  —  (48)
	 Intangible assets  33  —  33  —  —  —

 104  —  104  89  —  89

Total assets  88 444  —  88 444  11 239  (742)  10 497

Furniture operating segment Other operating segments

Previously
reported

Discontinued
operations

restatement

Other
reconciling

items5

Re-
classification

to Other
operating
segments Restated

Previously
reported

Re-
classification

from
Furniture
operating
segment Restated

2024 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Sale of merchandise
	 External  7 230  (7 230)  —  —  —  17 718  —  17 718
	 Inter-segment  —  —  —  —  —  35  —  35

 7 230  (7 230)  —  —  —  17 753  —  17 753

Trading profit5  195  (339)  133  11  —  506  (11)  495

Interest revenue
included in trading profit  445  (445)  —  —  —  74  —  74

Depreciation and
amortisation  365 (365)  — — —  104 —  104

Impairments/
(impairment reversals)
	� Property, plant

and equipment  1  (1)  —  —  —  —  —  —
	� Right-of-use assets  (1)  1  —  —  —  —  —  —

 —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total assets  6 063  (6 063)  —  —  —  5 865  —  5 865

5	 Other reconciling items include the elimination of interdivisional transactions with the Group’s discontinued operations in trading profit.

28

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements continued

2 Comparative figures continued
2.2 Impact on condensed operating segmental information from continuing operations continued
2.2.2 Geographical analysis note 3.2

South Africa Outside South Africa

Previously
reported

Discontinued
operations

restatement Restated
Previously

reported

Discontinued
operations

restatement Restated
Audited 30 June 2024 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Sale of merchandise – external  215 937  (5 414)  210 523  24 874  (3 309)  21 565

Non-current assets  50 439  (1 237)  49 202  4 686  (557)  4 129

3 Condensed operating segment information
3.1 Analysis per reportable segment

Supermarkets
RSA

Supermarkets
Non-RSA

Other
operating
segments

Total
operating
segments

Hyper-
inflation

effect
and other

reconciling
items6 Consolidated

Continuing operations Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Reviewed 2025

Sale of merchandise  220 980  20 618  18 664  260 262  —  260 262
	 External  213 497  20 568  18 636  252 701  —  252 701
	 Inter-segment  7 483  50  28  7 561  —  7 561
Trading profit/(loss)6  13 904  644  652  15 200  (249)  14 951
Interest revenue included in
trading profit  93  63  62  218  —  218
Depreciation and
amortisation7  8 156  755  133  9 044  23  9 067
Impairments/(impairment
reversals)  212  226  —  438  (48)  390
	� Property, plant

and equipment  8  17  —  25  (47)  (22)
	� Investment properties  —  203  —  203  —  203
	 Right-of-use assets  107  6  —  113  (1)  112
	 Intangible assets  97  —  —  97  —  97
Total assets8  99 765  11 037  7 264  118 066  583  118 649

6	� Other reconciling items include the elimination of interdivisional transactions with the Group’s discontinued operations to the amount of R226 million
(2024: R133 million) in trading profit.

7	� Represent gross depreciation and amortisation before appropriate allocations of distribution cost.
8	� Total assets of consolidated continuing operations, together with discontinued operations’ total assets, equal total assets as presented in the

statement of financial position. Discontinued operations’ total assets amounted to R6.2 billion (2024: R6.8 billion) at the reporting date.

29Shoprite Holdings Limited Reviewed results for the 52 weeks ended 29 June 2025 and cash dividend declaration

3 Condensed operating segment information continued
3.1 Analysis per reportable segment continued

Supermarkets
RSA

Supermarkets
Non-RSA

Other
operating
segments

Total
operating
segments

Hyper-
inflation

effect
and other

reconciling
items6 Consolidated

Continuing operations Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Restated* audited 2024

Sale of merchandise  201 320  19 375  17 753  238 448  —  238 448
	 External  195 041  19 329  17 718  232 088  —  232 088
	 Inter-segment  6 279  46  35  6 360  —  6 360
Trading profit/(loss)6  12 036  449  493  12 978  (160)  12 818
Interest revenue included in
trading profit  102  138  73  313  —  313
Depreciation and
amortisation7 6 876  669  105  7 650  27  7 677
Impairments  104  89  1  194  5  199
	� Property, plant

and equipment  13  14  1  28  4  32
	� Investment properties  —  123  —  123  —  123
	 Right-of-use assets  58  (48)  —  10  1  11
	 Intangible assets  33  —  —  33  —  33
Total assets8  88 444  10 497  5 865  104 806  610  105 416

Refer to note 6 for operating segment disclosures of discontinued operations.

*	� Restated for the classification of the Group’s newly classified discontinued operations in accordance with IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale
and Discontinued Operations. Refer to note 2 for details of the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

6	� Other reconciling items include the elimination of interdivisional transactions with the Group’s discontinued operations to the amount of R226 million
(2024: R133 million) in trading profit.

7	� Represent gross depreciation and amortisation before appropriate allocations of distribution cost.
8	� Total assets of consolidated continuing operations, together with discontinued operations’ total assets, equal total assets as presented in the

statement of financial position. Discontinued operations’ total assets amounted to R6.2 billion (2024: R6.8 billion) at the reporting date.

3.2 Geographical analysis

South Africa
Outside

South Africa

Total
operating
segments

Hyperinflation
effect Consolidated

Continuing operations Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Reviewed 2025

Sale of merchandise – external  229 657  23 044  252 701  —  252 701
Non-current assets9  59 712  4 744  64 456  583  65 039

Restated* audited 2024

Sale of merchandise – external  210 523  21 565  232 088  —  232 088
Non-current assets9  49 202  4 129  53 331  610  53 941

Refer to note 6 for operating segment disclosures of discontinued operations.

*	� Restated for the classification of the Group’s newly classified discontinued operations in accordance with IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale
and Discontinued Operations. Refer to note 2 for details of the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

9	� Non-current assets consist of property, plant and equipment, investment properties, right-of-use assets, intangible assets and non-financial trade and
other receivables. Non-current assets of consolidated continuing operations, together with discontinued operations’ non-current assets, equal non-